506641466 05/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6688276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEMINI HOLDINGS, LLC	04/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBERT ENRIQUEZ
Street Address:	528 S WALNUT AVE
City:	LA HABRA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90631

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10639658
Patent Number:	9808816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (562)799-5501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 562-799-5561
Email: mdoll@gtipa.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL S DOLL

Address Line 1: 3020 OLD RANCH PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SEAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90740

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENRIQ.160011 ENRIQ.170033	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S DOLL	
SIGNATURE:	/michael s doll/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment from GH to RE_SprayGunPatents_04302021#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from GH to RE_SprayGunPatents_04302021#page2.tif

PATENT 506641466 REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0453

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Identification of Parties:

ASSIGNOR: Gemini Holdings, LLC

170 Gemini Avenue

Suite C-12 Brea, CA 92821

A California limited liability company

ASSIGNEE: Robert Enriquez

528 S. Walnut Ave. La Habra, CA 90631 A U.S. citizen

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire world-wide right, title, and interest in the following U.S. Patents, both entitled **SPRAY GUN SYSTEM**:

- 1) **U.S. Patent No. 10,639,658** (corresponding to U.S. Serial No. 15/804,783, filed on November 6, 2017); and
- 2) **U.S. Patent No. 9,808,816** (corresponding to U.S. Serial No. 15/248,841, filed on August 26, 2016).

This Assignment for the U.S. Patents includes any provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and improvements thereof, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and legal equivalents in countries foreign thereto which may be granted or have been granted for the Invention(s) defined by the Patents and improvements thereof, and in all reissues, re-examinations, renewals, or extensions thereof, and in all rights to claim the benefit of priority, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing to the ASSIGNOR with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents of the United States or legal equivalents in countries foreign thereto.

This Assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries thereto which may be granted or have been granted for the Invention(s) defined by the U.S. Patents or improvements thereof, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made.

ASSIGNOR is believed to be the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the U.S. Patents and that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided promptly will all pertinent facts and documents relating to the U.S. Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce the U.S. Patents and foreign equivalents thereof, as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and all equivalent foreign officials, to issue any Letters Patent or foreign equivalent thereof granted for the Invention(s) defined by the U.S. Patents, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, or reissue application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire interest.

This agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of California. Any litigation under this agreement shall be resolved in the trial courts of Orange County, State of California.

Effective Date: This Assignment is effective as of the date executed by the signatory below and is binding upon the signatory to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned and Managing Member of ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment of Patent Rights on the date and location next to my signature below.

Signature of Robert Enriquez, Authorized Managing Member

on behalf of Gemini Holdings, LLC

Executed at: Brea, California, County of Orange on April 30, 2021.

[End of Assignment of Patent Rights]

RECORDED: 05/03/2021